

No. 12-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DECLARATION
ALLIANCE & UNITED STATES JUSTICE
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

GARY G. KREEP

Counsel of Record

UNITED STATES JUSTICE FOUNDATION

932 "D" Street, Suite 2

Ramona, California 92065

(760) 788-6624

gkreep@sbcglobal.net

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PETITIONERS SHOULD BE FOUND TO HAVE STANDING TO BRING THIS WRIT OF CERTIORARI, OR ELSE THE ENTIRE ACTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS LACKING ANY CASE OR CONTROVERSY FROM THE OUTSET.....	4
II. THE DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE IS NOT A CONSTRUCT OF THE STATE	5
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Constitution Article III	5
U.S. Constitution, Amendment 14.....	2, 6
CALIFORNIA CASES	
<i>California Air Resources Bd. v. Hart</i> , (App. 2 Dist. 1993) Cal. Rptr. 2d 153, 21, Cal. App. 4th 289.....	5
<i>In Re Marriage Cases</i> , (2008) 43 Cal.4th 757, 183 P.3d 384.....	3, 4
CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION	
Ca. Const. Article 1, § 7.5	4
CALIFORNIA STATUTES	
California Family Code § 308.5	3
